

18-1170

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, In her official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Massachusetts, BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,
Attorney General of New York, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
SCOTT A. EISMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8019

Dated: October 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The New York Attorney General’s Authority to Enforce State Antifraud Laws	4
B. The New York Attorney General’s Ongoing Investigation into the Truth of Exxon Mobil Corp.’s Statements to New York Investors and Consumers	6
C. Procedural History	9
1. Exxon’s commencement of this federal lawsuit	9
2. Exxon’s representations of compliance with the New York Attorney General’s November 2015 subpoena	12
3. The district court’s dismissal of Exxon’s federal complaint and denial of leave to amend.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I	
EXXON’S FAILURE TO ALLEGE A RIPE INJURY BARS ITS SUIT AGAINST THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL.....	20

POINT II

IN ANY EVENT, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED
EXXON’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND DENIED LEAVE TO
AMEND..... 27

A. Exxon Fails to State a First Amendment Claim. 27

1. The district court correctly dismissed Exxon’s First
Amendment claim for failure to adequately allege
bad faith. 28

2. Dismissal of Exxon’s First Amendment claim is also
warranted in light of other pleading defects that
NYOAG raised below..... 33

3. Exxon’s claim that it is challenging viewpoint
discrimination does not alter the analysis. 36

B. Exxon Has Not Stated Any Other Viable Claims..... 39

1. Exxon fails to state a Fourth Amendment claim. 39

2. Exxon fails to state a due-process claim..... 44

3. Exxon fails to state a claim under the Commerce
Clause..... 45

4. Exxon has abandoned its conspiracy claim, which is
inadequately pleaded in any event. 48

C. The District Court Properly Denied Exxon Leave to
Amend Its Complaint..... 50

CONCLUSION 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	44
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 341 (2011).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	36, 43
<i>Big Apple Concrete Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 103 A.D.2d 609 (1st Dep't 1984).....	43
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 33
<i>Carlisle v. Bennett</i> , 268 N.Y. 212 (1935).....	22
<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007)	49

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	14
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Dias v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1986)	23
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	49, 50
<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	46, 48
<i>El-Dehdan v. El-Dehdan</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 19 (2015).....	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 096-297222-18, 2018 Tex. Dist. LEXIS 1 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Apr. 24, 2018)	46
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	36, 41
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Northwest Software, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>FEC v. Larouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)	29, 40
<i>Ferraro v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 497 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	43

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Global Network Commc'ns v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917)	46
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	passim
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	47
<i>Hutchison v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011)	18, 48
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	34–35
<i>In re Colton</i> , 291 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1961)	22
<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	38
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	29
<i>Lucente v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	50

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	44
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Matter of American Dental Coop., Inc. v. Attorney-Gen.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1987)	6, 40
<i>Matter of Brunswick Hosp. Ctr. Inc. v. Hynes</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 333 (1981)	24
<i>Matter of Hynes v. Moskowitz</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 383 (1978)	23
<i>Matter of McGinley v. Hynes</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 116 (1980)	24
<i>Matter of People v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 150 A.D.3d 578 (1st Dep’t 2017)	11
<i>Matter of Sigety v. Hynes</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 260 (1975)	5, 22
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001)	39
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	20, 36
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	20
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	29

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	28
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	42–43
<i>Osborne v. Grussing</i> , 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2008)	4
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)	32, 38
<i>Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-3111, 2018 WL 3862083 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2018)	42
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)	21, 23
<i>Roe v. United States (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served upon Doe)</i> , 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	37, 38
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 395 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.)	21, 22
<i>SCO Grp., Inc. v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 879 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2018)	43

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Coughlin</i> , 344 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	28, 46
<i>Slayton v. American Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Smith v. Edwards</i> , 175 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	45, 47
<i>State v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 40 A.D.2d 369 (1973).....	23
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	29
<i>Temple of the Lost Sheep Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Tri v. J.T.T.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005)	49, 50
<i>Trustees of the Upstate N.Y. Eng’rs Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)	18

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Construction Prods. Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	40–41, 47
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	38
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	9–10
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	35
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
art I, § 8	45
art. III, § 2	20
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	52
<i>State</i>	
C.P.L.R.	
404	5, 23
2304	5, 24
2308	5, 23, 30, 39
Executive Law § 63.....	4, 5

Laws	Page(s)	
<i>State (cont'd)</i>		
General Business Law		
art. 23-A.....	4	
§ 349.....	4, 5, 47	
§ 352.....	5, 47	
 Miscellaneous Authorities		
Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., Statement by Attorney General Eric Schneiderman (May 7, 2018), <i>at</i> https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/statement-attorney- general-eric-t-schneiderman		44
So-Ordered Transcript, <i>Matter of People v.</i> <i>PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , No. 451962/16 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 29, 2018), NYSCEF No. 433, <i>at</i> https://iapps.courts. state.ny.us/nyscef/ViewDocument?docIndex=z_PLUS_Fvvn M/EQzSFLCjvwgXCw==		17, 26
Supp. Affirmation of Michele Hirschman, <i>Matter of People v.</i> <i>PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , No. 451962/16 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 3, 2017), NYSCEF No. 155, <i>at</i> https://iapps. courts.state.ny.us/nyscef/ViewDocument?docIndex=Lv0a mgmJQao7w64IIBy5wg==		13
